	Dormoldo (	Construct	lon			Т	CHANGE	PRO	POSAL
Reynolds	Reynolds (		don			CHANGE PROPOSAL SUMMARY NO:			
Construction	11107 4th Ave Marathon, FL 3					O1			
PROJECT NAME	Key West Inject					PRO	J. NO.:		
LOCATION:	Key West, Flori					DATI		8/	/5/2025 (r1)
OWNER:	City of Key Wes					DRA	WING NO.:		
ENGINEER:						SPE	C. SECTION:		
REFERENCE PCO N	IO.: 001 FIELD D	RECTIVE NO.:	N/A	RFIN	O.:	_	N/A	OTHE	ER:
DESCRIPTION:									
This proposal is inclusive of all I		winment to Inct	Salt Plug - Injection Well #1 and #2.						
Reynolds anticipates each responder experience. Should any char     One (1) injection well is anticipated.	ective salt plug will ind nges be significant in t ited to have a trip of tv low-tide, viability of th	clude four (4) ho the salt plug, Fic wo (2) days on s ne salt plug will t	urs of work from Florida Drilling, this timeline orida Drilling reserves the rights for additiona ite including mobilization and opeations. Two be determined based on low-tide. Additonal	al costs." To nights of acc	omodation	ns. Th	e third day is th	eir trav	vel home.
		PRI	CINGINFORMATION						
			SKILL/TRADE	MAN-HO	URS		RATE		COST
1. DIRECT LABOR			See backup sheet for breakdown	122		T		\$	11,754.56
1.A PRODUCT LAI	3OR:								
						-			
1.B FOREMA	N SUPERINT	TENDENT	Safety	0		\$	108.00	\$	
			QA/QC	0		\$	97.00	\$	
			Superintendent -	0		\$	145.00	\$	
1.C OFFICE ENGINE	EERING:		Project Engineer -	4		\$	128.00	\$	512.00
1.D BURDEN			Project Manager - Labor Burden (included in Rates)	0		\$	145.00	\$	-
I.D BURDEN			Eapor Darden (modeles in reaces)					\$	12,266.56
2. MATERIALS AND EQUIPM	MENT		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	U	INIT PRICE		COST
2.A INCORPORATI	ED IN WORK:	See Detail E	Break Down	1 LS		\$	-	\$	-
						$\vdash$		\$	-
								2	
2.B CONSUMED IN	PERFORMANCE:	Small Tools	and Expendables (10% of field lab	or)				\$	1,175.46
Z.B CONSUMED IN PERCONNECTION		- (STC pending to							
					10	-	6 600 00	\$	6 600 00
2.C EQUIPMENT:		See Backup	Sneet	1	LS	\$	6,680.00	Ф	6,680.00
						_		<u> </u>	
		Fuel and Se	ervice 20% of Equip Cost	1	LS	\$	1,336.00	\$	1,336.00
		ruei anu se	stylee 20 % of Equip ocal	<b>-</b>		+ *	1,000.00	Ť	1,000.00
2.D DIRECT COST	'S:							\$	9,191.46
2.E SALES TAX:	7.5%				1			\$	576.68 9,768.14
a cupocuito cotopo		T	NAME	DESC	RIPTIO	N OF	WORK	Ψ	COST
3. SUBCONTRACTORS			NAME	DEGC	MIT HOI	101	WORK .		
								l.	
3.A DIRECT:		See Detail S	Sheet					\$	70,000.00
3.B LOWER TIER:									
J.B LOWER HER:	-							\$	70,000.00

Contract Time Extension Costs		Days Requested	Daily Rate	COST
	Contractor Extension Costs	0	0	- \$
	Subcontractor Extension Costs	0	0	\$ -
				l
daily rate is subject to change per actue	I OH items)		otal Time Extension Cost	s <b>5</b> -
EXTENSION OF CONTR	ACT TIME:			
	This Proposal does not include any	f for extension or as	apparation but the right to	ack for those costs at
CONFIRMED	later date is expressly reserved if de			ask for triese costs at
CONFIRMED	Extension cost is included in this pro			ditions change.
	<del></del>			
N/A	Acceleration cost to maintain projec	t schedule are includ	ied in this proposal.	
			0 1 10 0 0 0	LOUDTOTAL
5. FEE STRUCTURE	Rate	COST	Overhead & Profit	SUBTOTAL
A. Contractor				
Direct Labor:		\$ 12,266.56	0%	\$ 12,266.56
2. Material & Equipment:		\$ 9,768.14	0%	\$ 9,768.14
3. Subcontractors:		\$ 70,000.00	0%	\$ 70,000.00
4. Bond & Insurance:	1.95%	\$ 1,794.68	0%	\$ 1,794.68
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE	PROPOSAL (All deductions shown in paren	theses):	TOTAL	\$ 93,829.38
RECORD DOCUMENTS: As part of	of this Change Proposal, the Contractor shall provide	de applicable record drawin	g information affected by this char	ige.
Signeo	: Jason Brownlee			
	: Project Manager		Date	: 8/5/2025 (r1)
Contracto	Reynolds Construction, LLC			
ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER				
		7//		11-21
Signature of Owner's Authorized Re	enresentative:		Date:	6/6/20
Engineer to prepare necessary		tiate change proposal as no		s above
OWNER:	16	CONTRACTOR: Re	eynolds Construction	PROJECT
ENGINEER:		FIELD:	-3	NO.:
man way of This boot to		OTHER:		DATE:

Reviewed for Legal Sufficiency:

Proposal: 1
Description: Salt Plug - Injection Well #1 and #2.
Date: 8/5/2025 (r1)

			4		Inth Cost	Total	Unit Coast		Fourioment	Total	
Description	È	MON	Labor	Total Labor	Marterial	Material	Subcontractor	Total Sub	Rate	ᇤ	1001
Abor:											
		H									
Shut Down #1 - Well #1		+									
Day#1											
bilize - Florida Drilling - Unloading and Stagging Assistance		20					1				
Laborer	8	¥	74.34	\$ 594.72							\$ 594.72
Superintendent	8	Ī	145.00								
		1									
Day #2		1									
Self Flugging Duration and Florida Dilling Democration	9,	1	70.78	ď							- 1
BDOUGL	٥,	Ξ.	4.4	31.336.12							31,336.12
Supermenoent	•	¥	90.04	-1							8/0.00
Object Passes do United		t									
Shut Down #2 - Well #2		1									
Dav#1											
chilize - Florida Delling - Unloading and Standing Assistance		T									
contact - Lorda Dilling - O'meaning and Stagging Assessary	a	NA.	74 34	E 504 72							
auco en	0	2	200	4 400 00							4 480 00
Superingrant	•	E	30.02	9.000							
\$100		1									
Z#ABO		1									
Salt Plugging Duration and Florida Unling Demodrization	ļ	187	1076	4 200 40							II.
Commissional	9		446.04	9 1,330.12							9 1,330.12
Supermendent	0	E	30.04	\$ 070.00							П
Added Day - Wall Kill fear each)		t									
Day#1											
Added Day - Well Kill #1											
Laborer	16	¥	74.34	\$ 1,189.44							\$ 1,189.44
Superintendent	2	¥	145.00	\$ 725.00							\$ 725.00
Added One Well Kill 40											
	9,		70.75								11.
- aborer	2	E S	4 4	4 1 188.44							# 1,108.44
Super interneting	2	CIM I	20.04								
NO ADDITIONAL FEES BY REYNOLDS FOR											
REQUIRED NIGHTTIME SHUTDOWN	I										
Material:							510				
9000											
DIO.											
equipment											
Telehander (extended rent) Drilling Duration - Florida											
Drilling - Well #1 - 1 Day Mob / 1 Day Duration											
Well #1 - (Sunbelt Quote)	2	DAY							\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	1,500.00
Well #2 - (Sunbert Quote)	2	DAY							20.00	DO:006'L \$	
Well Kill #1 - Extra Dav - (Sunbeit Quote)	-	DAY							\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
Well Kill #2 - Extra Day - (Sunbelt Quote)	-	DAY							\$ 750.00	69	S
Johtplant - Required Nightlime	4	¥a'							286.00		5 1 040.00 5 1 040.00
- MODULO - Light right Only	•	S							2000		
Subcontractor:							- 11				
Mobilization - (see FD quote)	7	ð					\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00			\$ 10,000.00
Saft Plug - (see FD quote)	7	¥ i					1146	\$ 50,000.00			\$ 50,000.00
Extra Day - Well Kill #1 - (see FD quote)	-	ă					- 1	5,000.00			\$ 5,000.00
-Xua bey - well hill #2 - (866 FD quote)		5					1100	2,000,00			
		Ī									
TOTAL		77	400	E 44 7K4 KR						-	



August 5, 2025

Jason Brownlee Project Engineer Reynolds Construction LLC Marathon, Florida 33050

Subject:

DIW Well Suppression for City of Key West Deep Injection Wells

Florida Design Drilling LLC (FDD) is pleased to provide the cost proposal below for head suppression of the City of Key West Deep Injection Wells (DIWs). We understand our work is to temporarily suppress (salt kill) the pressure head inside each DIW for Reynolds Construction to perform valves swaps.

We anticipate each kill to take one day, plus we will get badging and setup equipment to make ready for the well kills. We have included the cost for each well kill, plus a fee for the extra time involved with badging, setup and waiting while valve is swapped at each well.

	Florida Desig	gn Dri	illing LLC		
	City of Key West DI	W He	ad Suppres	sion	
	Cost Proposal to Reynolds Construction for	or IW-1	and IW-2 Well	Kills for Valv	re Swaps
ltem	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
	Scope	of Work		124	
1	Mobilization of all personnel and equipment necessary to perform the work. Including badging to gain access to the facility and	LS	Motalization 2× each we	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2	Suppress artesian head (salt kill). This is necesary to stop artesian flow temporarily for Reynolds Construction to perform a valve swap.	LS	2	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00
		-		Total	\$55,000.00
	Additive /	Alternat	ives		
A1	Day Rate for Crew with Equipment in support of maintaining well kill if directed by Reynolds Construction	Day	Minimum 2 days (2 wells	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

ONLINE RATE()

\$750

\$1,695

\$4,075